## SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

500 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 326-8257 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer

ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P. E. Assistant County Engineer

BECKY WILKISON Administrative Assistant

MEMO

TO: Dee F. Bruemmer

County Administrator

FROM: Jon Burgstrum

County Engineer

SUBJ: IaDOT Contract for the Bridge Replacement Project over Lost Creek

(BROS-C082(55)--8J--82)

DATE: June 18, 2015

Resolution to approve the contract for the Bridge Replacement Project over Lost Creek on 260<sup>th</sup> Avenue, in Scott County, Iowa between Scott County and Jim Schroeder Construction, Inc.

The bids were as follows:

Jim Schroeder Construction, Inc. \$329,888.38

Brandt Construction Co. & Subsidiary \$487,798.40

I recommend approving the bid to <u>Jim Schroeder Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u> in the amount of \$329,888.38.

This project is not on the federal aid system, but is still eligible for partial reimbursement from our State Bridge fund. The explanation of the off system funding is that we pay for the full cost of the project – estimated at \$330,000.00 out of our FY2016 budget. We are then reimbursed out of our State Bridge Fund for 80% of the project costs.

This project was budgeted at \$280,000 based on a similar project built in 2013. Due to a significant increase in piling needed to support this structure and approximately a 20% increase in bridge material costs overall, the bids came in over the budgeted amount. However, the low bid is still under the Engineer's cost estimate of \$342,230.27.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	
	DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	-

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

JUNE 18, 2015

AUTHORIZATION FOR APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (BROS-C082(55)- -8J- -82) OVER LOST CREEK ON  $260^{\mathrm{TH}}$  AV, SCOTT CO, IOWA

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the contract for the Bridge Replacement Project (BROS-C082(55)- 8J- -82) over Lost Creek on 260<sup>th</sup> Av be approved and awarded to the lowest bidder, Jim Schroeder Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$329,888.38.
- Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.